

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING  
RESOLUTION OF DIRECT APPEAL**

Jessica Ring Amunson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW, Ste. 900  
Washington, DC 20001

Michele Odorizzi  
MAYER BROWN, LLP  
71 S. Wacker Dr.  
Chicago, IL 60606

Douglas M. Poland  
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC  
10 E. Doty St., Ste. 507  
Madison, WI 53703

Peter G. Earle  
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G. EARLE  
839 N. Jefferson St., Ste. 300  
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Paul M. Smith  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. Gerald Hebert  
Ruth M. Greenwood  
Danielle M. Lang  
Annabelle E. Harless  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Ste. 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
psmith@campaignlegalcenter.org  
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E 60th St., Ste. 510  
Chicago, IL 60637

---

---

*Attorneys for Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Court Should Not Entertain The Stay Application Because It Relies On New “Evidence” Never Presented To The Court Below.....	11
II. Appellants Have Not Established That They Will Suffer Any Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay.....	14
III. The Balance Of The Equities Weighs Strongly Against Appellants’ Request For A Stay. ....	19
IV. Appellants Have Not Shown That It Is Likely That Five Justices Of This Court Will Reverse The Judgment Below.....	24
A. It Is Not Likely That Five Justices Of This Court Will Conclude That The Plurality Opinion In <i>Vieth</i> Foreclosed Statewide Partisan Gerrymandering Claims.....	25
B. It Is Not Likely That Five Justices Of This Court Will Conclude That Noncompliance With Traditional Districting Criteria Is A Necessary Element Of A Partisan Gerrymandering Claim.....	27
C. It Is Not Likely That Five Justices Of This Court Will Conclude The District Court Adopted The <i>Bandemer</i> Test.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	16
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	5, 12
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	18
<i>Bartlett v. Stephenson</i> , 535 U.S. 1301 (2002).....	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	28
<i>Cane v. Worcester County</i> , 874 F. Supp. 695 (D. Md. 1995).....	15
<i>Conforte v. Commissioner</i> , 459 U.S. 1309 (1983) .....	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	18
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 845 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....	21
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	28, 29
<i>Dolman v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1395 (1978) .....	14
<i>Gaffney v. Cummmngs</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	28
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	10, 11, 15, 24
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973) .....	19
<i>Johnson v. Mortham</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996) .....	15, 21
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 455 U.S. 1303 (1982).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 466 U.S. 910 (1984).....	16
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004) .....	20-21
<i>Latino Political Action Committee, Inc. v. City of Boston</i> , 716 F.2d 68 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	26, 29
<i>Ledbetter v. Baldwin</i> , 479 U.S. 1309 (1986).....	14

<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 404 U.S. 1201 (1971).....	16
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	26
<i>McCrorry v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1001 (2016).....	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	15
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , No. 16–1023, 2017 WL 2407467 (U.S. June 5, 2017).....	20
<i>Odebrecht Construction, Inc. v. Secretary of the Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	20, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983).....	14, 20
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014).....	14
<i>Travia v. Lomenzo</i> , 381 U.S. 431 (1965).....	16
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	24
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 434 U.S. 1329 (1977).....	24
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 998 (2016).....	15
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4.....	13
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	17
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	17, 23
Wis. Stat. § 4.001.....	23
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(5).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 5.02(12s).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 8.15(1).....	8

Wis. Stat. § 8.21(1) .....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for Appellants Perry, et al., *Perez v. Perry*, Nos. 11-713, 11-714, 11-715 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2011) .....22

Jowei Chen, *The Impact of Political Geography on Wisconsin Redistricting*, 16 Election L.J. (forthcoming 2017), [http://www.umich.edu/~jowei/Political\\_Geography\\_Wisconsin\\_Redistricting.pdf](http://www.umich.edu/~jowei/Political_Geography_Wisconsin_Redistricting.pdf).....17

Emergency Application to Stay the Final Judgment, *McCrorry v. Harris*, No. 15A-809 (U.S. Feb. 9, 2016) .....15

S. Ct. R. 23.3.....2, 13

Supplemental Brief for Appellants North Carolina, et al., *North Carolina v. Covington*, Nos. 16-649, 16-1023 (U.S. May 24, 2017) .....22
